
Item# 45-6808GR

Please keep this instruction manual for future reference

84" Air Powered Hockey 

If you have any problems with your new product, please visit our website 
www.triumphsportsusa.com for the fastest expedited service possible for your 

replacement part ordering needs. Please have a copy of your receipt of purchase.
For any technical support or warranty issues, please contact Triumph Sports USA 

at 1-866-815-4173 or email us at csr@triumphsportsusa.com



A PURCHASE RECEIPT (or other proof of purchase date) will be required before 
any warranty service is initiated. All requests for warranty service can be submitted 
by email, in writing or by contacting our Customer Service Department at: 
1-866-815-4173 or email us at csr@triumphsportsusa.com.

IMPORTANT NOTICE! Please contact us before returning the product to the store.

All Triumph Sports USA, Inc. (TSU) games have a limited 90-day from date of purchase 
warranty. This warrants the retail purchaser for any TSU game purchased to be free from 
any defect in materials and construction for 90 days from the date of purchase. The only 
exceptions to the warranty include main frames, tabletops, playing surfaces, batteries or 
tools. Damaged main frames, tabletops, playing surfaces need to be returned to the 
store as we are unable to replace these parts. Normal play wear and usage is not 
covered under the warranty, nor is wear or damage due to improper use of the TSU 
game. This will void any and all TSU warranties.

Limited 90-Day Triumph Sports USA, Inc.  Warranty

WARNING:Choking Hazard--Toy contains small balls and/or small parts.
Not for children under 3 years of age.

Warnings

Triumph Sports USA
11327 W Lincoln Ave.
West Allis, WI 53227
www.triumphsportsusa.com
©2015 Triumph Sports USA. All Rights Reserved.

WARNING: Adult Assembly Required.

WARNING: This is not a child’s toy. Adult supervision is required for children play-
ing this game.Please read instructions carefully. Proper use of this set can prevent 
damage or injury. 



1. Read all instructions-All the safety and operating instructions should be read carefully before the hockey game is 
played.

2. Caution-This is not a toy and is intended for use by or under the supervision of adults. Adults should review 
safety guidelines with children to avoid possible risk of electric shock or other injuries.

3. Power sources-This hockey game should be operated only from 110-120V A.C., 60 cycle current as indicated on 
the identification label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your appliance dealer 
or local power company.

4. Power cord protection-Power cord should be routed so that it is not likely to be walked on or pinched by items 
placed upon or against it. Pay particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point of 
exit from the game.

5. Overloading-Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.
6. Object and liquid entry-Never push objects of any kind into this game through openings as they may touch 

dangerous voltage points or short-out parts which could result in a fire or electric shock. Never spill liquid of any 
kind on the game.

7. Ventilation-Openings in the game are provided for the exhaust air to create a cushion effect. The openings on 
the air blower are for the intake air. Keep clear of the air blower when it is on. Do not put hand or other objects 
near the intake openings. To ensure reliable operation of the game and protect it from overheating these openings 
must not be blocked or covered.

8. Damage requiring service-Unplug the game from the wall outlet.
Do not attempt to service the blower yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous 
voltage or other hazards. Refer servicing to qualified service personnel under the following conditions.
A. When the power supply cord or plug is damaged.
B. If liquid has spilled, or objects have fallen into the blower.
C. When the air blower exhibits a distinct change in performance e.g. abnormal noise, this indicates a need for 
service.

9. CAUTION-ELECTRICALLY OPERATED PRODUCT-Not recommended for children 
under 8 years of age. As with all electrical products, precautions should be observed 
during handling and use to reduce the risk of electric shock.

10. We recommend that the game be periodically examined for conditions that may result in the risk of fire, electrical 
shock, or injury to persons. In the event such conditions exist, the game should not be used until properly 
repaired.

11. RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS
WARNING-When using electric appliances, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
A) Read all the instructions before using the appliances.
B) To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when an appliance is used near children.
C) Do not contact moving parts.
D) Only use attachment recommended or sold by the manufacturer.
E) Do not use outdoors.
F) For a cord-connected appliance, the following shall be included:
-To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
-Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
-Unplug from outlet when not in use and before servicing or cleaning.
-Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions or is dropped or 
damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair, or 
electrical or mechanical adjustment.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock, Do Not Use This Fan With Any 

Solid-State Speed Control Device.

For Household use only.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS



 6

 11

 2  3  4  5 1

 7  8  9  10

 12  13  14  15

 16  17  18  19  20

MAIN CABINET
1 PIECE

 LEG PANEL
2 PIECES

PUSHER
2 PIECES

FELT PAD
2 PIECES

PUCK
2 PIECES

LEFT LEG
2 PIECES

RIGHT LEG
2 PIECES

BLOWER
1 PIECE

PRE-INSTALLED

ALLEN KEY
1 PIECE

5/16” x 1-1/4” BOLT
12 PIECES

5/16” WASHER
12 PIECES

3 x 20MM WASHER 
HEAD SCREW

12 PIECES

SCORER DISPLAY
2 PIECES

SCORER DISPLAY WIRE
1 PIECE

TIME DISPLAY WIRE
1 PIECE

TIME DISPLAY
1PIECE

BATTERY BOX
1 PIECE

H

V

H

V

H

V

    CATCHER COVER
2 PIECES

 21  22  23  24  25

 26  27  28  29  30

CONTROL BOX
1 PIECE

LEG LEVELER
4 PIECES

PRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED

PRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED

PRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED
PRE-INSTALLEDPRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED

PRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED

PRE-INSTALLED
PRE-INSTALLED

PUCK CATCHER
with LONG WIRE

1 PIECE

PUCK CATCHER
with SHORT WIRE

1 PIECE
GOAL BOX
2 PIECES

APRON CORNER
4 PIECES

 SIDE APRON
2 PIECES

 END APRON-A
1 PIECE

 END APRON-B
1 PIECE

Parts List

PRE-INSTALLED PRE-INSTALLED

TOP CORNER
4 PIECES

PRE-INSTALLED

T - NUT
12 PIECES

SQUARE NUT 
AND  SCREW

4 SETS



Assembly Tips:
Attention: If you are using an electric screwdriver in the assembly, please set at low torque
and do not over tighten the hardware. When assembling individual parts, loosely tighten screws
until all screws are inserted, then tighten completely

Assembly Instructions

1. Find a clean, level place to begin the assembly of your Air Hockey table. The table will be
    assembled upside down and then turned over on its legs once the assembly completed. 
    This game table is heavy, and turning it over will require at least two strong adults.

2. Remove all the parts from the box and verify that you have all of the listed parts as shown
    on the parts identifier below. Carefully cut or tear the four corners of the box so that the 
    bottom of the box can be used as your work surface.

3. Attach the Left Leg (#2) and Right Leg (#3) to the Main Cabinet (#1) using three Bolts (#11) 
   and three Washers (#12) per Leg.See FIG.1.

4. Attach the Leg Panel (#4) to the Leg using six Screws (#10) per Leg Panel.See FIG.1.
5. Screw the Leg Leveler (#8) into the Leg. See FIG.1.

FIG.1 LEG, LEG PANEL AND LEG LEVELER ASSEMBLY

FIG.1 #8

#2

#3

#3

#2
29

#4

#4

15

19

10

30

#10

#11
#12

#13



6. Lift the table assembly from the floor with at least two strong adults, turn it over, and set the
    table assembly on its legs in the location where you play.

HOLD TABLE
CABINET DO NOT 

HOLD THE
LEGS

DO NOT LEAN THE 
TABLE ON ITS LEGS!CAUTION:  Two strong adults are recommended to turn the table over as shown.

1. Lift the table off the ground.
2. Turn the table over.
3. Place it on all four feet at the same time on the ground.

16

17

1814

21

20

28

FIG.2   INSTALL BATTERY

FIG.3 PUSHER ASSEMBLY

10. Tear off the backside paper of the Felt Pad (#7)  and stick them at the bottom of the  
      Pushers (#5).

FIG.4

#5

#7

#7



 

WARNING: 
1) Do not mix old and new batteries.
2) Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
3) Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may explode or leak.

 

- Unscrew and remove cover. - Insert 4 AA Batteries . - Return cover and insert Screw.

A
B C

11. Under the table, Unscrew Bolt using a screwdriver and open the battery box, Insert 4 AA 
batteries (not included) in the order of polarity as shown on the inside of battery box, Then 
close using a screwdriver, Turn on the power by turn the on/off switch of battery box. (If the 
game will not be used for a long period of the time, we recommend that the batteries be 
removed.)

POWER  ON/OFF - Slide the POWER ON/OFF Switch to turn the scoreboard ON or OFF

SOUND   ON/OFF - Press the SOUND button at any time to turn the sound ON or OFF.

MINUTES -  Press the MINUTES button to scroll through the playing time options

START/RESET - Press the START button to select the current time and begin playing the 
game. After the game is over, press the RESET button to RESET the scoreboard. Press and 
hold the RESET button for 3 seconds to RESET the scorer at any time

  START    MINUTES   SOUND    POWER ON

  RESET              ON/OFF   POWER OFF

SCOREBOARD OPERATION

FIG.4   INSTALL BATTERY

ON/OFF 
SWITCH

FIG.5

 
(Batteries not included).



Warning:  Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsi-
ble for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE:  This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be deter-
mined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interfer-
ence by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.”

FCC IDENTIFIER

27

24 22

17

25

23

26


